interpretations. Under K-IFRS 1115, revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of the goods
or services. Determining the timing of the transfer of control – at a point in time or over time – requires
judgment.

SAMSUNG SDI CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

34

3.  Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

(24) Changes in accounting policies, Continued

2) K-IFRS 1115 Revenue from contracts with customers, Continued

The Group has adopted K-IFRS 1115 using the retrospective method, with the effect of initially applying
this standard recognized at the beginning of comparative year (i.e. January 1, 2017). There was no effect
to the retained earnings of the Group as of January 1, 2017 due to adoption of K-IFRS 1115.

The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting K-IFRS 1115 on the Group’s comparative
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017 and its statement of profit or loss for the year then
ended. There was no material impact on the Group’s statement of cash flows for the year ended
December 31, 2017

December 31, 2017
(In thousands of won)

Amounts under
K-IFRS 1018  Adjustments  As reported

Assets

Current Assets W 3,605,075,720  (20,499,643)  3,584,576,077

Trade and other receivables  1,218,252,689  12,003,714  1,230,256,403

Other current assets  97,440,543  (32,503,357)  64,937,186

Others  2,289,382,488  -  2,289,382,488

Non-current assets  12,146,400,609  10,728,692  12,157,129,301

Other non-current assets  118,715,081  10,728,692  129,443,773

Others  12,027,685,528  -  12,027,685,528

Total assets W 15,751,476,329  (9,770,951)  15,741,705,378

Liabilities

Current Liabilities W 2,670,359,532  (6,269,056)  2,664,061,476

 Trade and other payables  1,485,918,600  -  1,485,918,600

 Advanced receipts   50,470,586  (6,298,056)  44,172,530

 Others  1,133,970,346  -  1,133,970,346

Non-current Liabilities  1,629,117,300  (3,472,895)  1,625,644,405

 Long-tern unearned revenue  47,612,643  (3,472,895)  44,139,748

 Others  1,581,504,657  -  1,581,504,657

Total liabilities W 4,299,476,832  (9,770,951)  4,289,705,881

Equity

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent W 11,257,301,680  -  11,257,301,680

Non-controlling interests  194,697,817  -  194,697,817

Total equity W 11,451,999,497  -  11,451,999,497

Total equity and liabilities W 15,751,476,329  (9,770,951)  15,741,705,378

SAMSUNG SDI CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

35

3.  Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

(24) Changes in accounting policies, Continued

2) K-IFRS 1115 Revenue from contracts with customers, Continued

December 31, 2017
(In thousands of won)

Amounts under
K-IFRS 1018  Adjustments  As reported

Revenue W 6,321,560,922  25,045,671  6,346,606,593

Cost of sales  (5,152,472,076)  (28,289,397)  (5,180,761,473)

 Gross profit  1,169,088,846  (3,243,726)  1,165,845,120

 Sales, general, and administrative expenses  (1,052,194,059)  3,243,726  (1,048,950,333)

 Operating profit  116,894,787  -  116,894,787

Profit before tax  824,064,879  -  824,064,879

 Income tax expenses  180,871,016  -  180,871,016

 Net income  643,193,863  -  643,193,863

Total comprehensive income W 637,039,413  -  637,039,413

The Group’s new accounting policy for each revenue streams under K-IFRS 1115 are as follows:

① Product sales

Control is transferred at the time product is delivered and is taken over by the customer. Revenue is
recognized when control is transferred and invoices are issued.

Under K-IFRS 1115, revenue is recognized only to the extent that it is highly probable that no significant

[…]

Loss on valuation of financial assets at
fair value through profit or loss  2,100,493  -

Guarantee expenses  86,526  -

Subtotal W 338,715,141  251,450,264

Net financial expense W (43,039,556)  1,438,181

SAMSUNG SDI CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

73

28.  Income Tax Expense

(1) Income tax expense for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 are summarized as follows:

(In thousands of won)  2018  2017

Current income taxes W 130,789,876  63,449,721

Deferred income taxes from changes in temporary differences  80,693,772  216,925,211

Deferred income taxes from changes in unused tax losses  33,242,216  (33,242,216)

Deferred income taxes from changes in tax credit carry forward  46,754,955  (66,034,805)

Deferred income taxes recognized directly in equity  -  (38,531)

Others  (296,366)  (188,364)

Income tax expense W 291,184,453  180,871,016

(2) Deferred tax assets and liabilities recognized at stockholders’ equity as of December 31, 2018 and 2017
are summarized as follows:

1) 2018

(In thousands of won)

Before tax

Deferred tax

assets
(liabilities)

After tax

Capital surplus of equity-accounted investees W 23,237,831  8,939,396  32,177,227

Actuarial gain (losses) from defined benefit plan  (132,272,040)  32,009,834  (100,262,206)

Change in equity of equity-accounted investees  390,656,085  (106,843,498)  283,812,587
Cash flow hedges – effective portion of changes in fair
value  (25,658,004)  6,218,478  (19,439,526)

Equity instruments at FVOCI – net change in fair value  177,338,305  (42,915,870)  134,422,435

Total W 433,302,177  (102,591,660)  330,710,517

2) 2017

(In thousands of won)

Before tax

Deferred tax

assets
(liabilities)

After tax

Capital surplus of equity-accounted investees W 23,237,831   10,545,896   33,783,727

Actuarial gain (losses) from defined benefit plan  (101,780,848)  24,737,749  (77,043,099)

Change in equity of equity-accounted investees  329,928,289   (99,938,409)  229,989,880

Gain on valuation of available-for-sale securities  625,780,286   (149,674,627)  476,105,659

Total W 877,165,558   (214,329,391)  662,836,167

SAMSUNG SDI CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

74

28.  Income Tax Expense, Continued

(3) Reconciliation of effective tax rate for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 are summarized
as follows:

(In thousands of won)  2018  2017

Profit (loss) before income tax W 1,036,233,637  824,064,879

Income tax using the Group's statutory tax rate  250,768,540  199,423,701

Adjustments

Foreign withholding tax  11,385,776  (2,709,605)

Permanent differences  2,376,476  (3,428,991)